

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CLIFFORD PAUL CHANEY,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S223676

Third Appellate District, Case No. C073949
Amador County Superior Court, Case No. 05CR08104
The Honorable J.S. Hermanson, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPHEN G. HERNDON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
DARREN K. INDERMILL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 252122
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5244
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. The definition of “unreasonable risk of danger to public safety” in section 1170.18, subdivision (c), does not apply retroactively to section 1170.126 determinations	7
A. Proposition 36 provides for resentencing of certain third strike offenders subject to broad judicial discretion.....	8
B. Proposition 47 provides for resentencing of certain felons-turned-misdemeanants subject to circumscribed judicial discretion	10
C. The general principles of statutory construction	13
D. The definition of “unreasonable risk of danger to public safety” in section 1170.18, subdivision (c), does not apply to section 1170.126 determinations	14
1. The statutory language of section 1170.18 as a whole and the respective scopes and purposes of Propositions 47 and 36 demonstrate that the voters did not intend for section 1170.18, subdivision (c), to apply to section 1170.126 proceedings	15
a. Statutory language of section 1170.18	15
b. Different scopes of Propositions 36 and 47.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. Different purposes of Propositions 36 and 47.....	18
2. The initiatives' official ballot materials show that the voters did not intend for Proposition 47 to amend Proposition 36.....	24
3. Appellant's literal interpretation would lead to unreasonable and absurd results	32
4. The rule of lenity does not compel the adoption of appellant's literal interpretation.....	34
E. Even assuming the definition of "unreasonable risk of danger to public safety" in section 1170.18, subdivision (c), may apply to section 1170.126 determinations, it does not apply retroactively	35
1. Retroactivity principles.....	36
2. The section 3 presumption of prospective application applies because there is no clear and unavoidable implication that the voters intended section 1170.18, subdivision (c), to apply retroactively to Proposition 36 proceedings.....	39
3. <i>Estrada</i> does not compel retroactive application of section 1170.18, subdivision (c), to appellant's dangerousness determination under Proposition 36	41
Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	31
<i>Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714	31
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318	31
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	30
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	13, 14, 24
<i>In re Application of Lavine</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 324	32
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	6, 33
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	40
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	passim
<i>In re Michele D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600	14, 32
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041	38
<i>In re Pine</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 593	37
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	26, 33

<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. Board Of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	30, 31
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	23
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	13
<i>Myers v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	41
<i>Mountain West Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hall</i> (Mont. 2001) 38 P.3d 825	23
<i>People ex rel. Stratton v. Oulton</i> (1865) 28 Cal. 44	21
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 105	13
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226	13
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672	35
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	passim
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764	14, 32
<i>People v. Escobar</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 740	21
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1070	20
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179	13, 37
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1166	31
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 763	20

<i>People ex rel. Green v. Grewal</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 544	34
<i>People v. Honig</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289	13, 23
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142	13
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225	21
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784	37, 38
<i>People v. Tran</i> (Aug. 17, 2015, No. S211329) __ Cal.4th __ [2015 Cal. LEXIS 5628].....	22
<i>People v. Yearwood</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161	10
<i>Rich v. Board Of Optometry</i> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 591	32
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	13, 14
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	30
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503	24
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 457.....	26
STATUTES	
Government Code § 1090.....	23
Health & Safety Code § 11350, subd. (a).....	19
§ 11357, subd. (a).....	11, 19

Penal Code

§ 3.....	passim
§ 191.5.....	44
§ 211.....	3
§ 290, subd. (c).....	10
§ 459.5.....	10
§ 459.5, subd. (a).....	19
§ 473.....	10
§ 473, subd. (b).....	19
§ 476a.....	10
§ 476a, subd. (b).....	19
§ 490.2.....	10
§ 490.2, subd. (a).....	19
§ 496.....	10
§ 666.....	10
§ 666, subd. (b).....	19
§ 667.....	8
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i) et seq.	1, 17
§ 667, subd. (e)(2).....	18
§ 667, subds. (e)(2)(C)(i)-(iii) et seq.....	9
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv).....	9, 10, 11, 16
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv)(IV).....	44
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv)(VIII).....	11
§ 667.5, subd. (c).....	9
§ 1026.5, subd. (b)(3).....	22
§ 1026.5, subd. (b)(4).....	22
§ 1170.12.....	8, 35
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2)(C)(iv).....	9
§ 1170.18.....	passim
§ 1170.18, subd. (a).....	4, 11, 15, 16
§ 1170.18, subd. (b).....	11, 15
§ 1170.18, subd. (c).....	passim
§ 1170.18, subd. (f).....	11
§ 1170.18, subd. (g).....	11
§ 1170.18, subd. (i).....	11
§ 1170.18, subd. (n).....	5, 16, 40
§ 1170.126.....	7
§ 1170.126, subd. (a).....	8
§ 1170.126, subd. (b).....	8, 16, 32
§ 1170.126, subd. (e).....	9
§ 1170.126, subd. (f).....	passim
§ 1170.126, subd. (g).....	9, 44
§ 2972, subd. (a).....	22
§ 4019.....	38

Vehicle Code	
§ 23152, subd. (b)	3
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 6600.....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article II	
§ 10, subd. (a).....	8, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2A Sutherland, Statutory Construction (Sands, 4th ed. 1984)	21
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014).....	passim
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 6, 2012)	passim
Political Reform Act	23
Proposition 36	passim
Proposition 47	passim
Three Strikes Law	passim
